ACT 191

S. B. NO. 815

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Creation of a Joint Committee for the Comprehensive Statewide Planning and Development of Human Resources and Making an Appropriation Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. **Purpose.** The policy of the State, in the area of human resources is to provide the best quality of life to the greatest number of its residents. Such a goal can only be attained through a constant re-evaluation of the programs, both private and public, relating to human resources. It is the purpose of this Act to establish a joint interim committee to study and review the existing programs on human resources and to recommend a comprehensive statewide plan for the proper development of human resources of the State.

SECTION 2. Committee; appointment. There is created a joint interim committee to be known as the "statewide planning and development committee for human resources", composed of eleven members. The president of the senate and the speaker of the house of representatives shall each appoint three members to the committee, and the governor shall appoint five members and name the chairman of the committee.

SECTION 3. **Duties.** The committee shall review the past and current programs of the federal, state and county governments concerning human resources for the purpose of developing a coordinated program covering the entire complex of interrelated activities required to ensure the optimal conservation of human resources with minimum fragmentation, discontinuity and duplication of services.

SECTION 4. Compensation. The members of the committee shall serve without pay but shall be reimbursed for necessary expenses.

SECTION 5. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general revenues of the State \$5,000 or so much thereof as may be required for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 6. Approval. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved July 2, 1970.)